MINUTES OCONEE COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING JUNE 18, 1880

The regular meeting of County Council was called to order by
Councilman Crain who also gave the invocation. Chairman Phinney, Vice Chairman
Ables and Councilman Frady were absent. According to Home Rule when both the
Chairman and Viece Chatirman are absent, Council muet elect a Member to act as
Chairman. Mr. Crain moved to elect Dr. Earle to serve, Mrg. Jennings seconded
and motion was ecarried.

Minutes of the June 5th and 12th meetings were approved. Motion by
Dr. Earle, second by Mr. Crain and carried.

Dr. H. H. Wells gave an update of the Pre-Natal Program at the
local hospital. He pointed out that during the period 1978-79 the Hospital

‘Further, he stated that the’ pre~nafaf~ﬁ§%¢vermes“hadﬁtncreasedfzn the past .
years. For example there were 345 in 1977 and 557 in 1979. He projected that
for 100 deliveries per year at the Oconee Memorial Hospital, after the Appalachian
Program ends, the Hospital will lose approximately $60,000. He recommended the
following:

___i“:mh““ﬁhggstm$4;;95a_and,a@¢hewperzadmmuy_192&- pital lost $27,492.

a. Requests Oconee County Council to fund program at 50% of projected
cost to Hospital

b. Request $46,350 funding for 1980 to September 1981
£;£ e. Request 50% of hospital costs after September 1981

After a rather lengthy discussion between Members of County Council and Dr. Wells,
his presentation was received as information. Dr. Earle thanked him for taking
the time to brief Council on this important matter ( A copy of Dr. Well's present-
ation is attached).

Mr. Hamilton briefed Council on the results of a meeting of the
School Board of Trustees on June 17, 1980. The Board requested funds for five
items they considered necessary for good school operations. The items, together
with the cost, were outlined on a memo which Mr. Hamilton read and left with
Council., A copy of this memo is attached hereto and made a part of these minutes.
Mrs. Jennings questioned Mr. Hamilton on the state of repair and condition of the
Seneca school Athletic Department and other school maintenance programs. Mr.
Hamilton and Mr. Crain discussed the possibility of turning over the Discount Mart
Butlding to the school. Mr. Hamilton indicated that 1f the School could get this
building it would be used for storing of perishable food items as well as bulk
school supplies. When asked when they desired to get the building, Mr. Hamilton
responded "as soon as possible", so they could develop detail plans. Mr. Crain
asked if the school had sufficient funds to pay for necessary rencvations and Mr.
Hamilton responded that they did not have sufficient funds at this time and that
they may have to request funding from the County at a later date. The matter was
referred to the Buildings and Grounds Committee and Mr. Hamilton was advised that
a decistion would be made later.



MINUTES OCONEE COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING JUNE 19, 1980 - PAGE TWO

Dr. Earle moved to amend Ordinance 80-8 "An Ordinance Creating the
Oconee Couniy Rural Fire Commission" to change Members from 5 to 6 in Seetion
2 , to delete "to serve without compensation” in Section 2 and adopt on Third
and Final Reading - Second to both the motion and amendment by Mr. Crain - The
vote 3-0.

Dr. Earle moved to amend Ordinance 80-9 "An Ordinance Creating the
Oconee County Emergency Preparainess Commission" to delete "to serve without
compensation” in Section 2 and adopt on Third and Final Reading - second by Mr.
Crain - The vote 3-0.

Ordinance 80-7 "1980-81 Budget Ordinance' was adopted on Third and

coFinal Reading.. . Motion-by

,,,,,, o

= irorporated -into the OPdinance- stating  that=the supervisor's salavy which-de- = — .
§24,500 not be adjusted for 4 years. Mrs. Jennings seconded the amendment.
The vote 3-0.

Mrg. Jennings moved to approve $4,473,42 from the contingency for
bille for the Law Enforcement Center. Second by Mr. Crain and carried. The vote
3~0.

Mrs. Jennings announced the plat for the Brown Building renovation
gives the barrier-free design. [The county has the responsibility for the
eleetrical, plumbing, building codes, ete.

Counctl approved, in title only, first reading of an Ordinance
(80-10) authorizing the use of 90 day offenders to be used for litter removal.
Motion by Mrs Jennings, second by Mr. Crain. - The vote 3-0.

Mr. Crain moved to give approval for the Purchasing Director to
place the order to the low bidder for a well pump for High Falls Park. The bid
price was $4,679 from Water Systemg, Inc. Motion was withdrawn because it did
not state if this price included installation. Thie matter was referred back to
the Purchasing Committee.

Dr. Earle stated the requested audit of all CETA Programs has not
been received.

The request for funds from the Bar Assocciation to fund a Master-in-
Equity for Anderson/Oconee Counties was discussed and referred to the Law Enforcement
Committee. The request called for Oconee's share to be approximately $12,200 with
a reimbursement of approximately $520 per year.

Dr. Earle moved to approve from the contingency $12,000 for furnishings
for the Salem Library, Mr. Crain seconded the motion. In discussion it was
pointed out by Mrs. Jemnings that the City of Seneca pays all utilities for the
Seneca Library. She proposed for the County to pay the maintenance and up keep
for all county libaries - The proposal to amend the motion did not receive a
second and the vote to give Salem Libary $12,00 was passed by a 2-1 vote, (voting
against, Mrs. Jennings).

Council agreed to go into executive gession to discuss personnel.



T S e Ocon*“memouaf _jv’o:spcfai

P. O fox 858
Sencca, .S,oufﬁ Carof:'na 29678

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: STUDY COMMITTEE, PRE-NATAL PROGRAM
DATE: APRIL 29, 1980

1)  Appalachia Program to be phased out in September 1981,

a)  September 1978 - September 1979 - 50 patients from Oconee
Physicians received @ $244 per delivery:
50 X $244 =  §12,200
Oconee Memorial Hospital received @ $100 pef delivery:
50 X $100 = $5,000
Cost of Hospitalization - Oconeé Memorial Hospital
50 X721 =  $36,050 (for mother)
50 X 218 = 10,900 (for baby)
TOTAL COST 546,950
Collected 5,000
Loss to Hospital $41,950

b)  Unassigned Pre-Natal walk-in's for 1l months (May 1979-March 1980)

42 delivered, 5 high-risk transferred

42 X 721 =
42 X 218 =
o
TOTAL COST
Collected
Loss to Hospital

330,282 ) 11 mo. experience
9,156 ) .

$39,438
3,585 (for 12 months)

$43,023
15,531
$27,492

2) Deliveries increasing at Occnee Memorial Hospital: 1977 - 485

1978 - 528
1979 - 557



T

—~.cal year. (Copy.of.schedule attached).. . .. . . _

Oconee County School District
P. O. Box 220

Walhalla, S. C. 29691

June 19, 1980

To: Members of Oconee County Council

From: Fred P. Hamilton, Chairman - Board of School Trustees

At a meeting of the Board of Trustees on Tuesday night, June
17, 1980, action was taken approving the balanced budget as present-
ed by the School District administration. The action included a 6%
raise on the salary established January 1, 1980 in the 1979-80 fisg-

The cuts authorized by the Board included the items listed on a
previously distributed sheet with the exception of the cuts in band
uniform allowance, athletic discretionary allowance and a buy~back of
accumulated sick leave.

The Board in its action requested funds for five (5) items they
strongly feel are necessary for personnel welfare and good district
operations. The items are:

1. Planning period for elementary teachers (requires 10 additional
teachers @ $15,000.) 150,000.00

2. Renovation of Junior High Building in Walhalla

for county office building 75,000.00
3. Balary increments of $500 at 22 years and 27

years experience 90,000.00
4. One persocnal leave gay paid by the district 18,000.00
5. Employment of an accountant plus office equip. 26,000.00

Also, the Board would like an early commitment from council for
the use of the Discount Mart for the Purchasing Department and de-
velopment of cooler and freezer storage for Food Service commodities.

Thank you for your patience and willingness to listen to our re-
quests. I strongly urge you to fuhd these requests. Your opportuni-
ties to do something greater and better for the students ang employees
of our school system are about ended. The third reading of the
County Supply Ordinance is upon us.

FPH:iow

Attachment - 1980-81 Professional Salary Schedule



/
€TE9T 8188 "898°97 8116 "p0S’8T 20001 “ZESUET RS 50T (T
*ST0’9T £5°98 945791 £5°68 ELT8T £Z 86 LETYET LLTEOT ar
"0TL7ST 6 r8 I6°48 0F8°LT £°96 "$98° 87 £6° 10T ST
ETPST TEEg re 98 ‘80s LT 2R 43 .mmm\ww 8r-cor FT
*50T’sT $9°18 pop8 CLLTLT 5826 poz’ 8T 0F 38 €7
“L08°FT p0°08 roteg pr8’or 50°16 "TL8°LT 0996 zT
"Z0S BT 6€°84 BET8 ‘605791 $z"68 ‘gESILT 08 vé T
902 PT 6L°9¢ LL76L 081’91 95 L8 502747 00°'€6 or
“L68°ET bl Y Z1°84 Lp8'ST 99°58 z7L8°9T 0Z°16 6
"665°ET 5 €L 06°9¢ "975°$T LB €8 ‘cpsor Zp'68 8
‘P6ZET 98° 1YL (34 98 ¥ "GRT'ST g0zg 80z’ 9T T9°28 £
. 1
866°2T 9Z "0L resET LTV tosBPT LZ'08 “LL87ST 858 9
‘689721 65°89 bRz €T 65°TL LTS'FT Lb" 8L “BPSIST z0° 78 G
‘r6€’er " B6°99 .%mm~m~ 8669 ‘88T PT 69°9/ ‘T1ZYST zz-zg 4
LBk ' .
"ggo‘er pE59 “$g9’eT Ze* 89 G58ET 68 7L ‘088°PT £p o8 £
06L°1T £L°€9 .wwm\wq ££°99 ‘pZSIET 0T €4 grs BT P9 8L 4
{4
£8pIT L0729 .%ﬂo~m~ 90759 "TETET 0E T4 ST RT $8°9/ 4
TEZIT 14709 .WWN\HH SpTE9 "658°¢T 1569 "988° €T 90'5¢ 0
FS
TATETES ALETES 3R g AIETES
o i o 20P
IEnuuy hHMMM EHiUUY hM“MM lenuuy hHMMM jenuuy %AHMM rdxy
1®8310] ; 18307 ; 18301 j 18307 ' *sax
T Tsad g1 + *SIH 0f + 1011g
a2139Qq saoTalorg a018aq si07oyoRg @9a8e(g sis3isEl saxdaq sxa15TH
€ SSVID- Z SSVID I SSVID L SSVID

*I*L'N wo Afjuo nV, X063
aInpaysg Aaeies STYL

TINTIHOS AMVIVS 18 - 0861

AINNOD Z3INOD0 0 IIT¥LSIA TO0HIS

08/1/1 I9A0 2883IJUT %G




